APPENDIX A

Change Orders and Field Orders



CHANGE ORUEK NU. 1

PROJECT:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project

OWNER:

Louisiana Department of Natural Resources
1440 Tiger Drive STE B

Thibodaux, LA 70301

CONTRACTOR:

Weeks Marine, Inc.

304 Gaille Drive

Covington, Louisiana 70433

CONTRACT FOR:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project

DATE OF ISSUANCE: RECEIVED

April 24, 2007

JUN 1 3 2007
OWNER'S PROJECT NO.

TE-37 @UJ/

ENGINEER:

T. Baker Smith, Inc.
412 S. Van Ave.
Houma, LA 70363

ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
2006.1619

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:

The final quantity for bid item no. 4, Containment Dikes, exceeded the original contract quantity by 524 L.F. due to

revisions in project design issued in Field Order No. 1.

The final quantity of Containment Dikes, as verified by the TBS project representative, is 8,024 L.F. The final surveyed

alignment points of the bay-side containment dike are listed in Attachment No. 1.

The contract time is to be extended by 17 calendar days to account for adverse weather conditions from the Months of
December to March. The number of adverse weather days provided for in the contract, along with the dates of the 17

additional adverse weather days, can be seen in Attachment No. 2.

Final pre-construction survey data was submitted by the contractor on January 30, 2007, and revised plans (Field

Order No. 1) were issued to the Contractor on February 7, 2007. The contract time is to be extended by an additional

10 calendar days to account for delays to the contractors construction progress due to revisions in project design

issued in Field Order No. 1.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$ 9,665,022.50 180 Calendar Days

Previous Change Orders
$ 0.00

days or date

Net Change from previous Change Orders
0 Calendar Days

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order
$ 9,665,022.50

days or dale

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order
180 Calendar Days

Net Increase of this Change Order
$ 23,056.00

days or date

Net Increase of this Change Order
27 Calendar Days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

days or dale

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

$ 9,688,078.50 207 Calendar Days
~gays of cale
APPRRVED: /ng § APP
By: & By:

LONA

Date: & /| 151/0‘_7

Date: 6'7/}”/1/ o7



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
ATTACHMENT NO. 1

FINAL CONTAINMENT DIKE FOOTAGE

PT Num. X y El Notes Location Total Distance

3000 3482856.29 203311.10 5.88 pay North Dike

3001 3483736.36 203635.68 5.93 pay North Dike

3002 3484377.58 203875.40 7.07 pay North Dike

3003 3484938.16 204080.19 6.30 pay North Dike

3004 3485485.58 204283.70 6.85 pay North Dike

3005 3486662.36 204616.64 6.67 pay North Dike

3006 3487245.88 204724.22 7.00 pay North Dike

3007 3487848.05 204833.32 7.20 pay North Dike

3008 3488456.63 204947.97 6.34 pay North Dike

3009 3489050.95 204947.65 6.53 pay North Dike

3010 3489699.22 204840.06 6.10 pay North Dike

3011 3490018.98 204866.60 6.79 pay North Dike

3012 3490620.00 204861.34 6.36 pay North Dike 8023.90
RECEIVED
JUN 1 8 2007



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
ATTACHMENT NO. 2

Additional Weather Days - December 2006 through March 2007

Adverse Weather Days Claimed

1] 2| 3| 4| 5| 6] 7| 8 ol10l11T12[13]14]15]16]17]18]|19]|20|21|22|23{24|25[26|27]|28}29|30|31
December

January
February
March

Adverse Weather E)_ays Credited to Contractor

December |
January
February
March

6] 7 8&10 11]12[13]14]15]16[17]18]19]20]21]|22]|23]|24|25]26|27|28|29)30| 31

* December 15th and 16th contractor's crews were working on site. Survey crew working on a different jobsite. Days are
not approved.

* January 27th and 28th contractor's crews were shut down due to mechanical problems with dredge. Survey crew on break
for weekend. Days not approved.

Total Weather Days Approved for December:  17)
Total Days Allowed for December: 4
_Addilional Days Due for December: 13

Total Weather Déys Approved for January: 9l
Total Days Allowed for January: 5
Additional Days Due for January: 4

Total Additional Days Due for Weather: 17

RECEIVED
JUN 1 3 2007

(0D

!t--.wl.-'.‘.!ll..



T —— LA e 8 e

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

PROJECT:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project

OWNER:

Louisiana Department of Natural Resources
1440 Tiger Drive STE B

Thibodaux, LA 70301

CONTRACTOR:

Weeks Marine, Inc.

304 Gaille Drive

Covington, Louisiana 70433

CONTRACT FOR:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project

DATE OF ISSUANCE:
June 27, 2007

OWNER'S PROJECT NO.
TE-37

ENGINEER:

T. Baker Smith, Inc.
412 S. Van Ave.
Houma, LA 70363

ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
2006.1619

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:

The contract time is to be extended by 6 calendar days to account for adverse weather conditions for the month of
May. The number of adverse weather days provided for in the contract, along with the dates of the 6 additional

adverse weather days, can be seen in Attachment No. 1.

RECEWED
AUG 2 2 2007

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price
$ 9,665,022.50

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time
180 Calendar Days

Previous Change Orders
$ 23,056.00

days or date

Net Change from previous Change Orders
27 Calendar Days

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order
$ 9,688,078.50

days or date

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order
207 Calendar Days

Net Increase of this Change Order
$ 0.00

days or date

Net Increase of this Change Order
6 Calendar Days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders
$ 9,688,078.50

days or date

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
213 Calendar Days

days or date

RECOMMENDED: APPRQVED;
By: By:
LONI
Date: =¥ -5 Date: } 23/07
7

APPR
,ma;) %MW‘

G ;!faclo

Date: 7-/7 07




CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Additional Weather Days - May 2007

Adverse Weather Days Claimed

11 21 3] 4] 5] 6] 7] 8] o[1o[11]12[13]14][15[16]17]18[19]20]|21{22|23|24]25|26|27|28|29]|30{31

May gl i A e e
Total Weather Days Approved for May: 10
Total Days Allowed for May: 4
Additional Days Due for May: AR 6
Total Additional Days Due for Weather: 6

-
.............



CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

PROJECT: DATE OF ISSUANCE:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project August 22, 2007

OWNER: OWNER'S PROJECT NO.
Louisiana Department of Natural Resources TE-37

1440 Tiger Drive STE B

Thibodaux, LA 70301

CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER:

Weeks Marine, Inc. T. Baker Smith, Inc.

304 Gaille Drive 412 S. Van Ave.
Covington, Louisiana 70433 Houma, LA 70363
CONTRACT FOR: ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project 2006.1619

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:

Add additional quantity of hydraulic dredging in the amount of 13,890 cubic yards for an adjusted contract total of
844,540 cubic yards.

In lieu of reducing the vaiue of work performed due to deductions from 77 days of liquidated damages, the Contractor
has elected to pump an additional quantity of material equal to the total value of these liquidated damages. This
change order increases the contract quantity of hydraulic dredging for a total increase in Contract Price of
$106,260.00.

RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2007
Gyl
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$ 9,665,022.50 180 Calendar Days
days or date
Previous Change Orders Net Change from previous Change Orders
$ 23,056.00 33 Calendar Days
days or date
Contract Price Prior to This Change Order Contract Time Prior to this C‘hange Order
$ 9,688,078.50 213 Calendar Days
days or date
Net Increase of this Change Order Net Increase of this Change Order
$ 106,260.00 0 Calendar Days
days or date
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$ 9,794,338.50 213 Calendar Days
ays or date 2 =
APPRQVED: APPR :
By: . By: W :
DNR Corlractor &

Date: 3/ zq’/o'z Date: K£-Z2 -07




FIELD ORDER NO. 1

PROJECT: DATE OF ISSUANCE:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project February 6, 2007
OWNER: OWNER'S PROJECT NO.
Louisiana Department of Natural Resources TE-37

1440 Tiger Drive STEB
Thibodaux, LA 70301

CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER:

Weeks Marine, Inc. T. Baker Smith, Inc.

304 Gaille Drive 412 8. Van Ave.

Covington, Louisiana 70433 Houma, LA 70363
CONTRACT FOR: ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project 2006.1619

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.
Description:

1. Plan Sheet No. 3 has been revised and shall be replaced with the drawing listed as Attachment No. 1. The
attached plan sheet shows a revised project design template (profile) which has been shifted 150' Gulfward from the
original template. The marsh creation area or "marsh platform" has also been removed.

2. Plan Sheet No. 4 has been revised and shall be replaced with the drawing listed as Attachment No. 2. The
attached plan sheet shows a revised containment dike alignment coinciding with the modifications to the design
template. A note addressing effluent spill boxes has also been added.

3. Plan Sheet No. 5 has been revised and shall be replaced with the drawing listed as Attachment No. 3. The
attached plan sheet shows revised geometry of the project design template.

4. Typical Section B-B' on Plan Sheet No. 12 is hereby deleted. Typical Section A-A" shall govern for all fill areas.
5. Plan Sheet No.'s 15 - 20 have been revised and shall be replaced with the drawings listed as Attachment No. 4.

Attachments:

1. Revised Plan Sheet No. 3

2. Revised Plan Sheet No. 4 RECEIVED

3. Revised Plan Sheet No. 5

4. Revised Plan Sheet No.'s 15 - 20 FEBR 2 6 200 7
oL .

This Field Order does not constitute a change in Contract Time and/or Contract Cost.

. / l‘--\ ¢
APPRQYVED: | i ACCEPTED) » Lilg
BLM‘M/ ‘ By: ﬁ%j . {}ﬂévaﬁ&---—f'

Date: Z/ ZLQM/O 7 Date: 'A”/ / ‘?Vé?H}?




STA. 193+63 THROUGH 214+63 ARE SPACED AT 500" INTERVALS. STA. 220463 THROUGH 292+76 ARE
SPACED AT 600" INTERVALS.

SEE SHEET 12 FOR TYPICAL SECTION A—A" REFERENCE STATION 250+64

SEE SHEET 12 FOR TYPICAL SECTION C—C' REFERENCE STATION 274+64

THE ENDS OF ALL FEATURES SHALL BE GRADED TO EXISTING GROUND ON A SLOPE.

CONTRACTOR IS PROHIBITED FROM TRAVERSING OVER ANY EXISTING VEGETATED AREAS

OUTSIDE THE PROJECT CORRIDOR FOOT PRINT AND THE ACCESS CORRIDOR DENOTE ON SHEET 4.

ALL ELEVATIONS ARE GIVEN IN THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88), U.S. SURVEY
EEsET.sﬁLL HOI;IEZE(_)rNTAL COORDINATES ARE GIVEN IN THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 (NAD 83),
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DESIGN DRAWINGS OF THE EFFLUENT STRUCTURES TO LDNR FOR APPROVAL.
EFFLUENT SPILL BOX TO BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THE DREDGE EFFLUENT FLOWS INTO OPEN WATER/LOW
LYING NON VEGETATED AREAS WHERE POSSIBLE.

ACTIVE OYSTER LEASE # 2720099

LEGEND
'/ / /) BAY BERM

m DUNE PLATFORM
GULF BERM

[EEB GULF SLOPE
T | OPEN WATER

TE24—SM—02
X = 3,477,180.08
Y = 201,525.64
ELEV. = 4.42'

10005000 o | omermo o s |
I (T R
e
I e
o [ e

4
P

Z s

XS

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION

617 NORTH 3RD STREET
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802

DRAWN BY: SHANE FAUST

DESIGNED BY:RICKEY BROUILLETTE, P.E

i
o

XX

AN

NEW CUT DUNE/MARSH
RESTORATION PROJECT

STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-11A

APPROVED BY: LUKE LE BAS, P.E.

BASELINE COORDINA

Lt
N
ale

38. 202,076.74
094.59
3.489.013.79 205,184.32
205,166.46
204,938.55

YIS

G9++¥0L VIS
€9+60¢ VIS
103r0¥d ON3
68+vLC

PROJECT LAYOUT

DATE: FEBRUARY 2006




X = 3,487,236.61 (NAD 83)
Y = 206,693.36 (NAD83)

‘
LAKE PELTO Y = 206,693.36 (NAD 83)

X = 3,487,236.61 (NAD 83) -
Y = 205,300.08 (NAD 83) K ey

—— NO DREDGING FOR PROJECT
. ACCESS CORRIDOR ;

EFFLUENT STRUCTURE (LOCATION s P

TO BE FIELD LOCATED) =

8" GAS PIPELINE W/ 3'—8' COVER PER 1991 PIPELINE
MAP FROM TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION LLC.

LEGEND

BAY BERM

DUNE PLATFORM

. TEMPORARY PRIMARY ACCESS CHANNEL FOR OFFLOADING ALL HEAVY ~<] GULF BERM
EQUIPMENT AND PIPES SHALL BE 1500’ LONG X 100" WIDE X 6'
BELOW MLW., SEE CROSS SECTION C-C' ON SHEET 14 GULF SLOPE
(APPROXIMATELY 24,000 CYDS) FOR MORE DETAIL. FILL IN CHANNEL
PRIOR TO DEMOBILIZATION. OPEN WATER
2. CONTAINMENT DIKE TO BE DEGRADED TO MATCH FILL ELEVATION
PRIOR TO DEMOBILIZATION,
3. EFFLUENT SPILL BOX TO BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THE DREDGE CONTAINMENT
EFFLUENT FLOWS INTO OPEN WATER/LOW LYING NON VEGETATED
AREAS WHERE POSSIBLE.

I
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES CONSTRUCTION ACCESS
- o0’ RESTORATION PROJECT
e —— 0 L T COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION
617 NORTH 3RD STREET
I i T

DRAWN BY: SHANE FAUST DESIGNED BY:RICKEY BROUILLETTE, P.E| APPROVED BY: LUKE LE BAS, PE. SHEET 4 OF 21




o hept

TABLE 1
PROFILE BEARING COORDINATE @ BASELINE
X Y
STA. 214+63| N 19'13'16" W 3481645.44 202597.05
STA. 220+63| N 19'13'16" W 3482208.32 202805.19
STA. 226+64| N 19°13’16" W 3482771.18 203013.31
STA. 232+64| N 19'13'16" W 3483334.03 203221.44
STA. 238+64| N 19713’16" W 3483896.90 203429.57
STA. 244+64| N 19'13’16" W 3484459.75 203637.70
STA. 250+64| N 19'13'16" W 3485022.61 203845.83
STA. 256+64| N 19'13'16" W 3485585.46 204053.95
STA. 262+64| N 19'13'16" W 3486148.33 204262.08
STA. 268+64| N 19°'13'16" W 3486711.18 204470.21
STA. 274+64| N 19'13'16" W 3487274.04 204678.33
STA. 280+64| N 19'13'16" W 3487836.89 204886.46
STA. 286+64| N 19'13'16" W 3488399.75 205094.59
STA. 292+76| N 19'13"16" W 3489004.38 205182.94
STA. 299+65| S 0'18'47" W 3489693.62 205174.70
STA. 304465| S 018'47" W 3490193.57 205166.46
STA. 309+77| S 0'18'47" W 3490692.97 205052.51

OFFSET DISTANCES ARE IN FEET. ELEVATIONS ARE IN FEET.

THE NEGATIVE OFFSET NUMBERS ARE HEADING NORTH FROM THE BASELINE/PROFILE INTERSECTION

COORDINATE ALONG THE GIVEN BEARING.

THE POSITIVE OFFSET NUMBERS ARE HEADING SOUTH FROM THE BASELINE/PROFILE INTERSECTION

COORDINATE ALONG THE GIVEN BEARING.

TABLE 2

STA. 226+64 STA. 232464 SAT. 238164 STA. 244+64
OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION
473 4.00 —235 4.00 —235 4.00 —235 4.00
833 4.00 25 4.00 104 4.00 105 4.00
1411 —7.54 133 5.87 150 7.00 150 7.00
150 7.00 450 7.00 450 7.00
450 7.00 508 3.10 495 4,00
495 4.00 622 4.00 833 4.00
834 4.00 834 4.00 1453 —8.39
1405 —7.38 1428 —7.88
TABLE 3
STA. 260+64 STA. 256+54 STA. 262+64 STA. 268+64
OFFSET _ | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION
—235 4.00 —235 4.00 —197 4.00 —138 4.00
105 4.00 105 4.00 143 4.00 202 4.00
150 7.00 150 7.00 188 7.00 247 7.00
450 7.00 450 7.00 489 7.00 550 7.00
494 4.00 515 2.68 552 2.78 607 3.24
833 4.00
1454 ~8.50
TABLE 4
STA. 274464 STA. 280+64 STA. 286+64 STA. 292+76
OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION
—38 4.00 65 4.00 161 4.00 246 4.00
302 4.00 405 4.00 501 4.00 474 4.00
348 7.00 450 7.00 547 7.00 520 7.00
651 7.00 750 7.00 850 7.00 826 7.00
708 3.20 796 4.15 889 4.44 855 5.13
TABLE 5
STA. 299+65 STA. 304+65 STA. 309+65
OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION | OFFSET | ELEVATION
350 2.65 298 3.48 203 6.52 T
417 7.00 351 7.00 210 7.00 aw oL 1y,
719 7.00 653 7.00 510 7.00 Mg OF X0upe, 7,
763 410 688 4.70 540 5.01 iifgz 2 4?;,2& ~
=/ BEAUJ.TATE =
=  License No.30990 =
2, PROFSSOMLEVGIEER 5
237" 0 &
“1fy ENGINEES W
LTI
1 21007 DELETED ORIGINAL TABLE 2 KC NEW CUT DUNE/MARSH

20107

REVISED TABLES 2,3, 4. AND 5

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

KC RESTORATION PROJECT

COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION

PROFILE LAYOUTS

617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37

BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802

FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37

DATE: FEBRUARY 2006

REV.

DATE

DESCRIPTION

BY DRAWN BY: SHANE FAUST APPROVED BY: LUKE LE BAS, P.L.

lDBS!GNED BY:RICKEY BROUILETTE, P.E.

SHEET § OF 21




30 30
20 20
10 = 10
E _,.«’/ _______ b -~ fC_)
m e SR TT e T
0 s e o e o —_————— s — T = T e 0
i
\'——._
-10 -10
-20 -20
-1200  -1100  -1000 -900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900
214+63
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
—————————— ™
’f‘_"“—-——’_-’ 1 _—————
e S ® Wity
> - T, c s 11
<o e R e e e = g P 0 = OF Loy %,
s3] \\\__\ o éﬁ 210 l ?\w/ “ -
N 2
g -10 o) =
10 = %‘ TATE =
= 309890 =
> TROESoNL ﬁ?&'msm g
-
20 20 28, W of
-1100  -1000 600 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 ’4),’/‘ ENGINE EQ"\'Q* \.\\“'
7, b
220+63 i
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 e 10
- ,-"” —————————— i \\\'\-.
. g o ———— 2
€ 0 e ——————— y o 8
o m
-10 -10
-20 -20
-1100  -1000 -900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700
226+64
LOOKING EAST
1 | 2107 | REVISED EXISTING GROUND KC
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Egﬁggxﬁgﬁw(ﬁlzg; PRELIMINARY
HORIZONTAL GRAPHIC SCALE LEGEND COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION CROSS SECTIONS
200 100' 0 200 400' 617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
-—— EXISTING GROUND BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802
20' 10 0 20' 40 —  PROPOSED TEMPLATE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE: FEBRUARY 2006
NEREIRAl ORI SEREE rev.| Dpate DESCRIPTION BY | DRAWNBY: KRISTICANTU I DESIGNED BY: BEAU TATE, PE. APPROVED BY:  LUKE LEBAS, P.E. SHEET 15 OF 21

G:\Users\Autocad\BASINS\TE\TE-11A TE-37 NEW CUT\2003 constructiom\Working Drawings\Change Order\Sheet 15-20.dwg



20 20
10 10
B g e T e S S —
% 4 R T T i \h-._,______‘\ o o
@ - e T | e
@ TN e —— n
\‘-‘"‘-\ T A T—
10 p———— - 10
-20 -20
-1100  -1000 -900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700
232+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
—— _,Z:-\-—\- —————————————————— 4——-————--._.._._..._____._\_- _____ ~——_ R
S T T T T S m s e TR T TR s e -\.___.___- 0 c
= ¢ R e
-10 -10
-20 -20
-1300  -1200 -1100  -1000 -900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 800 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700
238+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
_/_\)__ ______________ — "'A-‘VIV-‘\-————————--___...-.\_ ————————— ‘-.._\ ®
> T e e e e s . S o e e P e P o S S L ey e s e gt s e -“".. o
S “‘"oa O%Uls, %
-10 = <10 :
= . BEAU J. TATE
=  License No. 30950
20 = PROFESSIONAL ENEONEER
-1400  -1300 -1200 -1100  -1000 -800 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 ’2 /‘3 4 0 R
v ~
244+64 g, ENGANEER
LOOKING EAST Hprpny
1 2/1/07 | REVISED EXISTING GROUND KC SRS .
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES RSP RE Lail PRELIMINARY
HORIZONTAL GRAPHIC SCALE LEGEND COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION CROSS SECTIONS
200 100’ 0 200' 400' 617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
~—— EXISTING GROUND BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802 -
20' 10' 0 20 40’ —— PROPOSED TEMPLATE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE: FEBRUARY 2006
SERHEREORRRATISCAtE rev.l DpatE DESCRIPTION BY | DRAWNBY: KRISTICANTU I DESIGNED BY: BEAU TATE, P.E, APPROVED BY: LUKE LEBAS, P.E. SHEET 16 OF 21

Gi\Users\Autocad\BASINS\TE\TE-11A TE-37 NEW CUT\2003 construction\Working Drawings\Change Order\Sheet 15-20.dwg

OIS



20

20
10 10
@
o0 0 &
@ &
-10 -10
-20 : -20
-1200 -1100  -1000 -900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600
250+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
~
" - e il oo e e k ““““““““““““ Tl ®
L0 02020 <= SN —— S~ 0 C
o - o
-10 -10
20 -20
-1000 -800 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200
256+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 1
/
- S DA e S R e “~ -
o s e = Wiy,
S R \\-\?-DFF'{OU.S' s,
\} ) '(:-'2\
-10 10 3 ‘
=/ BEAUJ.TATE =
= Licepse No.30990 =
-20 -20 = ONALENGINEER 5
900  -800  -700  -600  -500  -400  -300  -200  -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 7 & [ oS
7 )
262+64 17y, ENGINEE
LOOKING EAST SO
1 | 2107 | REVISED EXISTING GROUND KC .
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES L e PRELIMINARY
' _ HORIZONTAL GRAPHIC SCALE . LEGEND COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION : CROSS SECTIONS
200 100 0 200 400 617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
- = —-—— EXISTING GROUND BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802
20 10 0 20' 40' — PROPOSED TEMPLATE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE: DECEMBER 2005
DRAWN BY:  KRISTI CANTU | DESIGNED BY: BEAU TATE, P.E. APPROVED BY: ~ LUKE LEBAS, P.E. SHEET 17 OF 21

VERTICAL GRAPHIC SCALE

REV.| DATE DESCRIPTION BY

Gi\Users\Autocad\BASINS\TEATE-11A TE-37 NEW CUT\2003 construction\Working Drawings\Change Order\Sheet 15-20.dwg



20 20
10 10
A / ______ ’\““‘—,_l ___________________ — ®
= e i s N A, S T \"—~..,‘__"____ 0 €
s 0 - =
-10 -10
-20 -20
-900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300
268+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
,-\/ ________ //\’\_.-a\...l __________ s e B S o
o TN ey e L2 T SR g
< 0 - \/f \, N —— . 0 =
m m
-10 -10
.20 -20
-800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300
274+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
,_,.-'w“‘—._.___ﬁ_. A —/ ______________ -‘\h‘\'\ _________________ ~———
N S i A e—————— e @
& 0 e 0 E
m “\\\llllln,,,
\\\\\ OF ’_'90!3/”’/
-10 10 Sy >
~ W -
BEAU J. TATE =
5 20 - Llcensle No.30890 =
=700 -600 -500  -400  -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 ‘J,’ PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER §
- Q
280+64 AT
LOOKING EAST 4 P NGRE \\\\\
i nay
1 211107 | REVISED EXISTING GROUND KC :
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES A e PRELIMINARY
HORIZONTAL GRAPHIC SCALE LEGEND COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION CROSS SECTIONS
200' 100' 0 200’ 400' 617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
-—~ EXISTING GROUND BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802
20 10' 0 20 40' —  PROPOSED TEMPLATE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE: DECEMBER 2005
VERTICAL GRAPHIC SCALE Rev.| DATE DESCRIPTION BY | DRAWNBY: KRISTICANTU I DESIGNED BY: BEAU TATE, P.E. APPROVED BY:  LUKE LEBAS, P.E. SHEET 18 OF 21
G:\Users\Autocad\BASINS\TE\TE-11A TE-37 NEW CUT\2003 construction\Working Drawings\Change Order\Sheet 16-20.dwg




20 20
10 10
s i N
- i - BTN
" o= B e == > oo - 2
20 0 —e——— ok R 0 S
@ =
-10 -10
.20 =20
-600 -500 -400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 200 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500
286+64
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 5 10
st N
- T N xr-f\————/ =T N =
Bl 3 ,/" A - = T N GC)
= ¢ TS ol =
-10 -10
-20 -20
-400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600
292+76
LOOKING EAST
30 30
20 20
10 "\\ 10
> o W @
% /_J,’J =3 ~‘h-——---....,--.__“_'._‘Z ____________ JP/‘-"‘--\—"-“‘—"".‘_\\'____-__ —————— R %
/ Lo
0 - S 0 \“\HHJ“”
\\\ 4\%0‘: LOU , “,
Ne—4,%
-10 -10
BEAUJ.TATE =
= I.icense No. 30980 =
.20 20 z PRQ IONA LENGINEER =
-300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 -"6 é’.‘
T, N
299+65 ’o \\\‘
LOOKING EAST ’Hm 1 n\\“
1| 2107 | REVISED EXISTING GROUND KC
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES D Chai PRELIMINARY
O R ki . LEGEND COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION CROSS SECTIONS
617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
. ' N -—- EXISTING GROUND BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802
20 10 0 20' 40 —  PROPOSED TEMPLATE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE: FEBRUARY 2006
VERTICAL GRAPHIC SCALE
rRev.| DATE DESCRIPTION BY | DRAWNBY: KRISTICANTU | DESIGNED BY: BEAU TATE, P.E. APPROVED BY: LUKE LEBAS, P.E. SHEET 19 OF 21
Gi\Users\Autocad\BASINS\TE\TE-11A TE-37 NEW CUT\2003 construction\Working Drawings\Change Order\Sheet 15-20.dwg




20 20
10 10
Rag
J,-’ ——"-.f'.,,__'_-_—_- ————— = L R —--.,__,_."—-\___‘\ _____ -
> //F‘ - H\"" 2
.......... T 0 C
z 0 Ty L
-10 -10
-20 -20
-400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400
304+65
LOOKING EAST
20 20
10 10
’j.___/—--‘\/—--..‘____\_‘/ g 2 g’u,——. \\\'—\"--*—---.__.___ L
o —— S £ —-.._‘_.“ G)
> - p
——————— - 0 &
s 0 ~ =
10 -10
.20 -20
-400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300 400 600 700 800 900 1000 1100
309+65 St Loy,
LOOKING EAST A “
=
= BEAUJL.TATE =
= e se No, 30990 o
= P ?/ =
- -':'
7 S
f ENGINEER
Mt
1 | 2107 | REVISED EXISTING GROUND KC
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES N e PRELIMINARY
HORIZONTAL GRAPHIC SCALE LEGEND COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION - CROSS SECTIONS
200" 100" 0 200' 400 617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37
B e —— -—- EXISTING GROUND BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802
20 10 0 20' 40' —— PROPOSED TEMPLATE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE:  FEBRUARY 2006
VERTICAL GRAPHIC SCALE ]
REV.| DATE DESCRIPTION BY | DRAWNBY: KRISTICANTU I DESIGNED BY: BEAU TATE, P.E. APPROVEDBY: LUKE LEBAS, P.E. SHEET 20 OF 21

GiUsers\Autocad\BASINS\TE\TE-11A TE-37 NEW CUT\2003 constructiom\Working Drawings\Change Order\Sheet 15-20.dwg



PROJECT:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project

OWNER:

Louisiana Department of Natural Resources
1440 Tiger Drive STE B

Thibodaux, LA 70301

CONTRACTOR:

Weeks Marine, Inc.

304 Gaille Drive

Covington, Louisiana 70433

CONTRACT FOR:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project

FIELD ORDER NO. 2

DATE OF ISSUANCE:
April 24, 2007

OWNER'S PROJECT NO.
TE-37

ENGINEER:

T. Baker Smith, Inc.
412 S. Van Ave.
Houma, LA 70363

ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
2006.1619

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:

Plan Sheet No. 11 has been revised and shall be replaced with the attached drawing. The revised plan sheet shows
two (2) rows of sand fence, as opposed to the single row in the original plans. The current contract quantity is
sufficient to construct the sand fence in this manner.

Attachments:

Revised Plan Sheet No. 11

RECEIVED
MAY 01 2007

i e

TG 74 A

This Field Order does not constitute a change in Contract Time and/or Contract Cost. - N

’

% (
RECO APPR VED: ACCEPTE D7), L . /
[ Ky W7 F s
Contractor
Date: -‘f /2 5 7

Date:

/07 Date: e YT




SEE POST CONNECTION AND SPLICE DETAIL FOR EACH SLAT WIRE

4' WOOD SLATS
3/8" % 1-1/2 13 GAUGE STEEL
GALVANIZED WIRE STRANDS

MIN. OVERLAP OF 2 SLATS

SLAT WIRE (TYP
L FOR SPLICING

3" POST
14" SLAT
(TYP)

i, PSR, 1 S— U L.
0 ] i i 1 I
i >’\ ‘ .H ’ .‘I.
10" A
» MIN. 2 WRAPS
g B RE EN F TIE
MRMERER?:JA ;Bg; EIIEI'-%J TEO ESLI.DQST %}REI WRAP SPLICING WIRE ONTO SPLICING WIRE (13
L WITH A MIN. OF 4 SLAT WIRE A MIN. OF 4 SLATS GA.)
i WRAPS (TYP) PAST OVERLAP (TYP)
10"
EIT 0T i LU \ T POST CONNECTION SPLICE_DETAIL
i e e N AN AN S IR AN AN AREASI A R o K
T A A AN wis.
) %4
/\//4\//‘/\\//‘({\///\// /\// /.// ///
PROPOSED DUNE
BEACH FILL 10" 5 o 10" 20"
e T s — e S
MIN. 3" X 3" (OR 3" ROUND) X 8'
NEW LUMBER (TREATED OR UNTREATED #2)
| 10.0° {
BAYSIDE EDGE OF DUNE PLATFORM
FENCING DIMENSIONS I
> 1" o o 4
e e —— S ; , -
300" DUNE 500 | 59%
(TYP) E
INCREASE GAP DIMENSION FROM 3' TO
6' EVERY 5TH SEGMENT OF SAND _= } Y
FENCE FOR ATV ACCESS j 4 5
o
o
500'(TYP) \ PROPOSED SAND FENCE -
\ GULFSIDE EDGE OF DUNE PLATFORM
SAND FENCE (TYP)
|
" " ,
10' 10
—_— e E——
SAND FENCE LAYOUT
CAPPING DIMENSIONS QOHEEO_—E—_NEJO
N.T.S.
— LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES N e TlotioRbIEe: SAND FENCE
1. ACTUAL PLACEMENT OF SAND FENCING MAY BE ADJUSTED BY THE COASTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION : DETAILS
ENGINEER TO ACCOMODATE THE EXISTING CONDITIONS UPON 617 NORTH 3RD STREET STATE PROJECT NUMBER:  T3-37
INITIATING CONSTRUCTION OF THE FENCE. BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802
2. THE DISTANCE FROM THE SAND FENCE TO THE EDGE OF DUNE FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER:  TE-37 DATE: FEBRUARY 2006
PLATFORM ON THE GULF SIDE IS 100", 1 [3/28/07 FIELD CHANGE NO. 2 SJT
REV. DATE DESCRIPTION BY DRAWN BY: SHANE FAUST |DF.SIGNF.DBY:RICKFYBROU]LLETTE.P.E APPROVED BY: LUKE LE BAS, P.E. SHEET 11 OF 21




FIELD ORDER NO. 3

PROJECT: DATE OF ISSUANCE:
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project June 21, 2007

OWNER: OWNER'S PROJECT NO.
Louisiana Department of Natural Resources TE-37

1440 Tiger Drive STE B

Thibodaux, LA 70301

CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER:

Weeks Marine, Inc. T. Baker Smith, Inc.

304 Gaille Drive 412 S. Van Ave.

Covington, Louisiana 70433 Houma, LA 70363
CONTRACT FOR: ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
New Cut Dune/Marsh Restoration Project 2006.1619

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:

1. The planting season for Gulf Annual Rye has expired. Itis necessary to disperse 100% Bermuda seed, which is
appropriate for the current growing season. Specification section TS-10 Seeding, 11.2 is hereby revised as follows:

"Method: For New Cut - Bermuda (Cynodon sp.) seed is to be dispersed onto the island immediately after all
construction, including dredging/ grading activities and sand fence instalation, is completed.

A total of 1,375 Ibs of Bermuda (Cynodon sp.) pure live seed shall be evenly dispersed onto the dune platform of the
New Cut Project Area. Twenty-five (25) Ibs of Bermuda grass seed are required per acre. Approximately 55 acres of
the dune platform is to be seeded. Seed dispersal shall be uniform across the entire dune platform.”

Attachments: Letter from Erosion Control Services of Simmesport, Inc. indicating the cost breakdown.

This Field Order does not constitute a change in Contract Time and/or Contract Cost.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: By:

Engineer LDNR Contractor

Date: Date: Date:






